Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:			05/31/2005		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Benchmark Outdoor Products, Inc.				05/31/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Geneva Scientific, Inc.				
Street Address:	117 S. Mallory Avenue				
City:	Batavia				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60510-2440				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number 5562		
Patent Number: 6415		64155	62		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (312)236-8176 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: (312) 236-8500					
Email: dkapil@cammcm.com					
Correspondent Name: Joel H. Bock					
Address Line 1: 200 W. Adams Street - Suite 2850 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Joel H. Bock		
Total Attachments: 1 source=_0608094305_001#page1.tif					

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Benchmark Outdoor Products, Inc., (hereinafter the "Assignor"), a Minnesota corporation, is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,415,562, and of the inventions or improvements disclosed therein (collectively the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Geneva Scientific, Inc., (hereinafter the "Assignee"), an Illinois corporation, is acquiring the Patent from Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to memorialize the assignment, transfer and sale of the Patent to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and foreign patents and patent applications thereof, and any right to file applications and receive patents thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement of same, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the equivalent offices or officers of other countries to issue in the name of the Assignee any and all patents on the inventions included above or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, reexamination, extension or foreign patent and patent application thereof.

Assignor hereby warrants and covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

Assignor agrees to execute any instruments and to perform any acts which may be necessary to fully effectuate and record this Assignment.

Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on May 31, 2005.

BENCHMARK OUTDOOR PRODUCTS, INC.

RECORDED: 06/08/2005